

INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

SAN JOSÉ, COSTA RICA

MANUELA AND FAMILY V. EL SALVADOR

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS

ABOGADOS POR LA VIDA, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS, AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE, AFI, ASOCIACION CHILENA DE JURISTAS CATOLICOS, C-FAM, CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE, COMITÉ PROVIDA, FAMILY WATCH INTERNATIONAL, FAFCE, FUNDACIÓN SI A LA VIDA, GLOBAL LIFE CAMPAIGN, INSTITUTO CONSERVADOR-LIBERAL, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS GROUP, INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE FAMILY, ISHRI, JEROME LEJEUNE FOUNDATION, JURISTES POUR L'ENFANCE, MOVIMIENTO RESTAURADOR VIVA MEXICO, ORDO IURIS INTERNATIONAL LAW CENTER, PRIESTS FOR LIFE, PROJECT FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT, RED FAMILIA, SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, UNITED FAMILIES INTERNATIONAL, UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS PROLIFE CENTER, VIDA SV, WORLD YOUTH ALLIANCE

IN SUPPORT OF EL SALVADOR

FILED ON FEBRUARY 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities	2
II. Statement of interest	6
III. The petitioners seek impunity for infanticide as a step towards legalization of abortion in El Salvador	6
IV. The case facts characterize infanticide, not abortion	7
V. The American Convention and international human rights law do not require impunity for infanticide	9
VI. Enforcing penalties against infanticide does not violate international human rights law	11
VII. El Salvador has an international duty to investigate and prosecute homicides against all children	12
VIII. Conclusion	14
ADDENDUM	19

I. Table of Authorities

TREATIES

Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, U.N. Doc. A/RES/44/25 (Nov. 20, 1989).

Declaration of the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 1386 (XIV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/1386(XIV), (Nov. 20, 1959).

Human Rights Committee (HRC), *General comment No. 36 (2018) on Article 6 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, on the right to life*, 30 Oct. 2018, CCPR/C/GC/36,

https://tbinternet.ohchr.org/Treaties/CCPR/Shared%20Documents/1_Global/CCPR_C_GC_36_8785_E.pdf

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art 6(1), Dec. 16, 1966, S. TREATY DOC. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.

U.N., MULTILATERAL TREATIES DEPOSITED WITH THE SECRETARY-GENERAL: STATUS AS AT 1 APRIL 2009 U.N. Doc. ST/LEG/SER.E/26, U.N. Sales No. E.09.V.3 at 389-91 (2009).

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, art. 25(2), U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948).

INTER-AMERICAN COURT CASES

Case of Bulacio v. Argentina. Merits, Reparations and Costs. Judgment of September, Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 100 (Sep. 18, 2003).

Case of Coc Max et al. (Massacre of Xamán) v. Guatemala, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 356 (Aug. 22, 2018).

Case of García Ibarra et al. v. Ecuador. Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 306 (Nov. 17, 2015).

Case of García Ibarra et al. v. Ecuador; Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 306 (Nov. 17, 2015).

Case of Gonzales Lluy et al. v. Ecuador. Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 298 (Sept. 1, 2015).

Case of Human Rights Defender et al. v. Guatemala, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 283 (Aug. 28, 2014).

Case of Landaeta Mejía Brothers et al. v. Venezuela, Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 281 (Aug. 27, 2014).

Case of Ortiz Hernández et al. v. Venezuela; Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 338 (Aug. 22, 2017).

Case of Rodríguez Vera et al. (The Disappeared from the Palace of Justice) v. Colombia. Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 287 (Nov. 14, 2014).

Case of Servellón-García et al. v. Honduras. Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 152 (Sep. 21, 2006).

Case of the “Juvenile Reeducation Institute” v. Paraguay, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 112 (Sep. 2, 2004).

Case of the Barrios Family v. Venezuela. Merits, reparations and costs. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 237 (Nov. 24, 2011).

Case of the Ituango Massacres v. Colombia. Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 148 (July 1, 2006).

Case of the Mapiripán Massacre v. Colombia. Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 134 (Sept. 15, 2005).

Case of the Massacres of El Mozote and nearby places v. El Salvador, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 252 (Oct. 25, 2012).

Case of the Yakye Axa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay. Merits, Reparations and Costs. Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 125 (June 17, 2005).

Case of Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras. Merits. Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (July 29, 1988).

Case of Ximenes Lopes v. Brazil. Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 149 (July 4, 2006).

Case of Zambrano Vélez et al. v. Ecuador. Merits, reparations and costs. Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 237 (July 4, 2007).

Corte IDH. Caso Manuela y otros Vs. El Salvador. Convocatoria a audiencia [Call to A Hearing]. Resolución de la Presidenta de la Corte Interamericana de Derechos Humanos de 2 de diciembre de 2020 [Resolution of Inter-American Court President of December 2, 2020].

Gómez-Paquiyaury brothers v. Peru, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 110 (July 8, 2004).

Juridical Condition and Human Rights of the Child, Advisory Opinion OC-17/02, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 17, para. 59 (Aug. 28, 2002).

IACHR REPORTS, HEARINGS AND PRESS RELEASES

CIDH, Informe No. 153/18, Informe de Fondo, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.170, Doc. 175, (7 diciembre 2018).

IACHR Urges El Salvador to End the Total Criminalization of Abortion, IACHR (press release, March 7, 2018), http://www.oas.org/en/iachr/media_center/PReleases/2018/042.asp.

IACHR, Report on Merits No. 153/18, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.170, Doc. 175 (Dec. 7, 2018).
Manuela and family v. El Salvador, Petition 424-12, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Rep. No. 29/17, Admissibility, March 18, 2017, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.161, Doc. 36,
<https://www.oas.org/en/iachr/decisions/2017/ESAD424-12EN.pdf>

Michael Domingues V. United States, Case 12.285, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report N° 62/02, Merits ¶49, 85 (2002).

Thematic Hearing “Human Rights Situation of Women Deprived of Liberty due to Obstetric Emergencies During Pregnancy in El Salvador,” IACHR, 156 period of sessions (Oct. 19, 2015)
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h9Op-28nM2U>.

Thematic Hearing “Situación de derechos humanos de las mujeres y las niñas en El Salvador,” IACHR, 147 period of sessions (March 16, 2013),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XRSAA7UWsko>

OTHER

CÓDIGO PENAL [CRIMINAL CODE] (El Sal.)

El Salvador 2016 Human Rights Report, U.S. DEPT. OF STATE (April 4, 2017),
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2017/03/06/dos-hrr_2016_el_salvador.pdf

Baklinski, Pete, *NPR Says El Salvador Mom Was Charged for “Having an Abortion” - but Evidence Shows She Murdered Her Newborn*, LIFE SITE (Oct. 3, 2014),
<https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/npr-says-el-salvador-mom-was-charged-for-having-an-abortion-but-evidence-sh>

Joint Statement “Strengthening the Family and the Rights of Women of All Ages” (Oct. 22, 2020), U.S. MISSION TO THE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES,
<https://usoas.usmission.gov/joint-statement-on-strengthening-the-family-and-the-rights-of-women-oasga-2020/>

Ligia De Jesus Castaldi, *The 17+ Women in El Salvador: A Case of Infanticide Impunity in the Name of Abortion Rights*, THE PUBLIC DISCOURSE (Feb. 10, 2020), <https://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2020/02/59850/>

Infanticidio por aborto: El caso Manuela, El Salvador ante la CIDH, FUNDACION VIDA SV (Oct. 23, 2019), <https://vidasv.org/2019/10/23/infanticidio-por-aborto-el-caso-manuela-el-salvador-ante-la-cidh/>

Nancy Flanders, *International Planned Parenthood is helping to free El Salvador women who stabbed and strangled newborns*, LIVE ACTION (Aug. 5, 2020), <https://www.liveaction.org/news/planned-parenthood-el-salvador-stabbed-newborns/>

Schumacher-Matos, Edward, *Abortion or Infanticide in El Salvador?*, NPR OMBUDSMAN (Nov. 10, 2014), <http://www.npr.org/sections/ombudsman/2014/11/10/361207588/abortion-or-infanticide-in-el-salvador>
